- 910 467 596 - 5 132 883  5 132 883 - 850 996 782 - 4 650 955  4 650 955

EUR  255 000 000   669 311 -  669 311  50 000 000
ZAR  5 008 562 -  26 297   26 297  11 370 573 -  50 299   50 299

 260 008 562   643 014 -  643 014  61 370 573 -  50 299   50 299

EUR  44 183 441   146 352 -  146 352  18 481 066   290 269 -  290 269
BRL  13 934 946   181 466 -  181 466  16 637 589   24 056 -  24 056

 58 118 387   327 818 -  327 818  35 118 655   314 325 -  314 325

- 4 162 051  4 162 051 - 4 386 929  4 386 929

Sensitivity Analysis

Effect in Profit and Loss
(Euros)

20072008

Treasury applications

"Notional"
(Euros)

"Notional"
(Euros)

Effect in Profit and Loss
(Euros)

Gross Debt excluding banks
overdrafts

Financial Derivatives

With respect to exchange rate risk, described on note 2.23., b), ii), the following calculations were

performed:

1. Sensitivity analysis of balances denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of

each company included in the consolidation, by considering a change of +1% and -1% in actual

2008 and 2007 exchange rates.

1.1. – Other non current assets and Other trade debtors net of Other non current liabilities and

Other current liabilities

31.12.2008 31.12.2007 31.12.2008 31.12.2007 -1% +1% -1% +1%

CAD  100 434 904  113 800 000  59 085 854  78 759 842 -  590 859   590 859 -  787 598   787 598
GBP  21 668 910  16 271 830  22 749 539  22 188 430 -  227 495   227 495 -  221 884   221 884
ZAR  366 512 311  202 820 925  28 049 187  20 221 246 -  280 492   280 492 -  202 212   202 212

Sensitivity Analysis
Foreign currency amount EUR equivalent 2008 2007

 48

The remaining financial assets and liabilities do not include any balances denominated in

currencies other than the functional currency of the respective subsidiary which may represent any

relevant exchange rate  risks.

2. Sensitivity analysis of existing derivatives to hedge the exchange rate risk set out on the

previous point

31.12.2008 31.12.2007 31.12.2008 31.12.2007 -1% +1% -1% +1%

CAD  103 847 243  118 665 909  61 106 853  82 127 420   611 069 -  611 069   821 274 -  821 274
GBP  22 106 219  17 721 904  21 637 834  24 165 765   216 378 -  216 378   241 658 -  241 658
ZAR  414 799 722  228 076 717  32 770 847  22 739 249   327 708 -  327 708   227 392 -  227 392

Sensitivity Analysis
Foreign currency amount EUR equivalent 2008 2007

28. OTHER NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

At 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007, details of Other non current liabilities were as

follows:

31.12.2008 31.12.2007

Derivative instruments 9 230  216 078
Goup companies 72 604  72 604
Other creditors 434 401 1 046 562

Financial instruments 516 235 1 335 244

State and other public entities 44 122 456 45 800 911
Other creditors 74 102 387 77 615 354

Liabilities out of scope of IFRS 7 118 224 843 123 416 265

Total 118 741 078 124 751 509

31.12.2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 After 2013 Total

Maturity of Group Companies   72 604   72 604

Maturity of Other non current creditors   434 401   434 401

  434 401   72 604   507 005
31.12.2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 After 2012 Total

Maturity of Group Companies   72 604   72 604

Maturity of Other non current creditors   619 674   426 888   1 046 562

  619 674   426 888   72 604  1 119 166

The item State and other public entities – Others includes the owing amount of ICMS – Tax

on Trade of Goods and Services Rendered to be paid by the subsidiary Tafisa Brasil in

accordance with the terms of the agreement celebrated with the Government of the State of

 49

Paraná (Brazil), which considers postponing 90% of the payment of each parcel of tax for a

twelve-year period, to be updated yearly according to 10% of FCA index.

Other creditors include 74 102 387 euros relating to deferred income-investment

subventions.

29. PENSION FUND LIABILITIES

Various Group companies assumed the liability of giving their employees cash contributions